From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics — March 2024

According to statistics released today (6 May) by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad
money supply retreated in March. On the other hand, resident deposits remained stable from a
month ago whereas loans to residents posted an increase.

Money supply

Currency in circulation and demand deposits dropped 1.5% and 4.7% respectively. M1 thus
decreased 3.8% from one month earlier. On the other hand, quasi-monetary liabilities grew
0.3%. The sum of these two items, ie. M2, edged down to MOP745.3 billion. On an annual
basis, M1 fell 9.5% whereas M2 grew 2.6%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar
(HKD), renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 33.8%, 45.3%, 7.4% and
12.1% respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits remained stable at MOP724.4 billion from the preceding month whereas
non-resident deposits decreased 1.8% to MOP316.3 billion. On the other hand, public sector
deposits with the banking sector increased 2.5% to MOP192.9 billion. As a result, total
deposits in the banking sector fell 0.1% from a month earlier to MOP1,233.6 billion. The
shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total deposits were 20.3%, 44.0%, 8.5% and 25.0%
respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector grew 0.5% from a month ago to MOP537.4 billion.
Analysed by economic sector, “restaurants, hotels and similar activities” and “wholesale and
retail” grew at respective rates of 16.2% and 6.0% when compared with a quarter ago, whereas
“electricity, gas and water supply” and “construction” fell 7.4% and 6.0% respectively. On the
other hand, external loans dropped 1.7% to MOP536.9 billion. As a result, total loans to the
private sector went down by 0.6% from a month earlier to MOP1,074.3 billion. The shares of
MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 20.8%, 46.2%, 10.5% and 19.2% respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-March, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector remained at 58.6% from one
month earlier. On the other hand, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors
decreased from 87.6% to 87.1%. The one-month and three-month current assets to labilities
ratios stood at 62.3% and 55.2% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio
increased from 4.1% at end-February to 4.2%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary
Statistics.
https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications ?type=financial statistics_monthl

6 May 2024


https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial_statistics_monthly

2024

B |- FEb#

B | EERE[E]S
bt

A 3 / Més / Month

Variagéo
relativamente ao
més anterior

Variagdo homologa

2

3

Month-on-month
rate of change

Year-on-year
rate of change

B E#EFS7C / MOP milhdes / MOP million

(%)

(%)

BELtER M1
MASSA MONETARIA M1
MONEY SUPPLY M1
97T / MOP
7T / HKD
AN /RMB
%7t /USD
HAth & / Outras / Others

BRLLER M2
MASSA MONETARIA M2
MONEY SUPPLY M2
HF97T / MOP
5T [ HKD
AR# /RMB
%7t /USD
HoAfth &5 / Outras / Others

TR ,
CIRCULAGAO MONETARIA
CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION

BRERK
DEPOSITOS DE RESIDENTES
RESIDENT DEPOSITS

WAPY5T 1 MOP

#7C / HKD

ANR#E /RMB

%7t /USD

Hfth &% / Outras / Others

FEEREK

DEPOSITOS DE NAO RESIDENTES
NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS

JHF97T / MOP

5T / HKD

ANER# /RMB

7Tt /USD

HAth &% [ Outras / Others

ISP ,
DEPOSITOS DE SECTOR PUBLICO
PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS

TEROA SRS / na AMCM / in AMCM
FHORER17H% 2 / nos bancos / in banks

AHFANERFTERK

EMPRESTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO
DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR

HF97T / MOP

5T / HKD

ANE# /RMB

FJC/USD

Hft &5 / Outras / Others

HIMBFIERK
EMPRESTIMOS AO EXTERIOR
EXTERNAL LOANS

P9I / MOP

#T | HKD

AER# /RMB

FIT/USD

HA &% / Outras / Others

71213.3

49 606.2
19 815.2
1011
1228.9
461.9

745 601.7

254 265.0
337 634.6
54 796.7
87 733.3
111721

21 166.1

724 120.0

233 098.9
337 318.9
54 796.7
87 733.3
111721

322 133.1

5556.3
74 266.6
27 290.5

202 790.0
12 229.7

260 809.3

72 682.3
188 127.0

534 636.6

211192.2
303 988.2
11 551.6
6 553.1
1351.3

546 198.3

119341
198 018.3
102 607.7
204 093.2

29 544.9

68 532.7

47 541.6
19 465.8
45.3
1054.6
425.5

745 277.0

251 646.3
337 576.8
54 779.2
90 471.9
10 802.8

20 850.6

724 426.5

230 795.7
337 576.8
54 779.2
90 471.9

10 802.8

316 252.6

5296.4
70 901.7
30 457.9

193 895.3
15701.3

261716.3

68 793.9
192 922.4

537 380.1

211 518.0
3056 091.0
13775.0
5647.8
1348.2

536 909.9

11 819.7
191 460.0
98 973.6
200 575.9
34 080.8

- 3.8

- 4.2
- 1.8
- 552
- 14.2
-79

o#

- 1.0
o*

o*
3.1

- 33

0.1
o*
3.1

- 45
11.6
-44
28.4

0.3

- 53
2.5

0.5

0.2
0.4
19.2

- 13.8
- 02

-1.7

- 1.0
- 3.3
- 35
- 1.7
154

- 95

-54
- 17.0

8.4
- 321
- 11.0

2.6

- 08
3.4
-54
25.0
- 316

0.2

2.7

- 09

3.4
-54
25.0

- 316

5.5

- 1563
- 6.4
- 05
10.5
33.7

-89

16.2
- 154

- 57

0.4

35.1
- 50.8
25.4

- 20.6

- 1.0
2.6
- 48.5
- 224
25.5

7F#42# / Sinal Convencional / Symbol

0% #15/)\IM IR FIEE (3£ 8/ Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada/ Magnitude less than half of the unit employed




