From the Monetary Authority of Macao:

Monetary and financial statistics - March 2024

According to statistics released today (6 May) by the Monetary Authority of Macao, broad money supply retreated in March. On the other hand, resident deposits remained stable from a month ago whereas loans to residents posted an increase.

Money supply

Currency in circulation and demand deposits dropped 1.5% and 4.7% respectively. M1 thus decreased 3.8% from one month earlier. On the other hand, quasi-monetary liabilities grew 0.3%. The sum of these two items, i.e. M2, edged down to MOP745.3 billion. On an annual basis, M1 fell 9.5% whereas M2 grew 2.6%. The shares of pataca (MOP), Hong Kong dollar (HKD), renminbi (RMB) and United States dollar (USD) in M2 were 33.8%, 45.3%, 7.4% and 12.1% respectively.

Deposits

Resident deposits remained stable at MOP724.4 billion from the preceding month whereas non-resident deposits decreased 1.8% to MOP316.3 billion. On the other hand, public sector deposits with the banking sector increased 2.5% to MOP192.9 billion. As a result, total deposits in the banking sector fell 0.1% from a month earlier to MOP1,233.6 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total deposits were 20.3%, 44.0%, 8.5% and 25.0% respectively.

Loans

Domestic loans to the private sector grew 0.5% from a month ago to MOP537.4 billion. Analysed by economic sector, "restaurants, hotels and similar activities" and "wholesale and retail" grew at respective rates of 16.2% and 6.0% when compared with a quarter ago, whereas "electricity, gas and water supply" and "construction" fell 7.4% and 6.0% respectively. On the other hand, external loans dropped 1.7% to MOP536.9 billion. As a result, total loans to the private sector went down by 0.6% from a month earlier to MOP1,074.3 billion. The shares of MOP, HKD, RMB and USD in total loans were 20.8%, 46.2%, 10.5% and 19.2% respectively.

Operating ratios

At end-March, the loan-to-deposit ratio for the resident sector remained at 58.6% from one month earlier. On the other hand, the ratio for both the resident and non-resident sectors decreased from 87.6% to 87.1%. The one-month and three-month current assets to liabilities ratios stood at 62.3% and 55.2% respectively. Concurrently, the non-performing loan ratio increased from 4.1% at end-February to 4.2%.

Detailed Monetary and Financial Statistics are available in the latest issue of Monthly Bulletin of Monetary Statistics.

https://www.amcm.gov.mo/en/research-statistics/research-and-publications?type=financial statistics monthly

				岛 L 在 度 同 期
	2024 月份 / Mês / Month		與上月比較	與上年度同期 比較
			Variação relativamente ao mês anterior	Variação homóloga
	2	3	Month-on-month rate of change	Year-on-year rate of change
	百萬澳門元 / MOP milhões / MOP million		(%)	(%)
貨幣供應量 M1 MASSA MONETÁRIA M1 MONEY SUPPLY M1	71 213.3	68 532.7	- 3.8	- 9.5
澳門元 / MOP	49 606.2	47 541.6	- 4.2	- 5.4
港元 / HKD	19 815.2	19 465.8	- 1.8	- 17.0
人民幣 / RMB	101.1	45.3	- 55.2	8.4
美元 / USD 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	1 228.9 461.9	1 054.6 425.5	- 14.2 - 7.9	- 32.1 - 11.0
貨幣供應量 M2				
MASSA MONETÁRIA M2 MONEY SUPPLY M2	745 601.7	745 277.0	0#	2.6
澳門元 / MOP	254 265.0	251 646.3	- 1.0	- 0.8
港元 / HKD	337 634.6	337 576.8	0#	3.4
人民幣 / RMB	54 796.7	54 779.2	0#	- 5.4
美元 / USD	87 733.3	90 471.9	3.1	25.0
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	11 172.1	10 802.8	- 3.3	- 31.6
流通貨幣 CIRCULAÇÃO MONETÁRIA CURRENCY IN CIRCULATION	21 166.1	20 850.6	- 1.5	0.2
居民存款 DEPÓSITOS DE RESIDENTES RESIDENT DEPOSITS	724 120.0	724 426.5	0#	2.7
澳門元 / MOP	233 098.9	230 795.7	- 1.0	- 0.9
港元 / HKD	337 318.9	337 576.8	0.1	3.4
人民幣 / RMB	54 796.7	54 779.2	0#	- 5.4
美元 / USD 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	87 733.3 11 172.1	90 471.9 10 802.8	3.1 - 3.3	25.0 - 31.6
非居民存款				
DEPÓSITOS DE NÃO RESIDENTES NONRESIDENT DEPOSITS	322 133.1	316 252.6	- 1.8	5.5
澳門元 / MOP	5 556.3	5 296.4	- 4.7	- 15.3
港元 / HKD	74 266.6 27 290.5	70 901.7	- 4.5	- 6.4
人民幣 / RMB 美元 / USD	202 790.0	30 457.9 193 895.3	11.6 - 4.4	- 0.5 10.5
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	12 229.7	15 701.3	28.4	33.7
公共部門存款 DEPÓSITOS DE SECTOR PÚBLICO	260 809.3	261 716.3	0.3	- 8.9
PUBLIC SECTOR DEPOSITS				
存放於金融管理局 / na AMCM / in AMCM 存放於銀行體系 / nos bancos / in banks	72 682.3 188 127.0	68 793.9 192 922.4	- 5.3 2.5	16.2 - 15.4
本地私人部門貸款 EMPRÉSTIMOS INTERNOS AO SECTOR PRIVADO	534 636.6	537 380.1	0.5	- 5.7
DOMESTIC LOANS TO PRIVATE SECTOR				
澳門元 / MOP	211 192.2	211 518.0	0.2	0.4
港元 / HKD	303 988.2	305 091.0	0.4	- 9.3
人民幣 / RMB 美元 / USD	11 551.6 6 553.1	13 775.0 5 647.8	19.2 - 13.8	35.1 - 50.8
実元 703D 其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	1 351.3	1 348.2	- 0.2	25.4
對外部門貸款 EMPRÉSTIMOS AO EXTERIOR EXTERNAL LOANS	546 198.3	536 909.9	- 1.7	- 20.6
澳門元 / MOP	11 934.1	11 819.7	- 1.0	- 1.0
港元 / HKD	198 018.3	191 460.0	- 3.3	2.6
人民幣 / RMB	102 607.7	98 973.6	- 3.5	- 48.5
美元 / USD 其做货幣 / Outras / Others	204 093.2	200 575.9 34 080 8	- 1.7	- 22.4 25.5
其他貨幣 / Outras / Others	29 544.9	34 080.8	15.4	25.5